

No. 13-1490

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SARAHJANE BLUM; RYAN SHAPIRO;
LANA LEHR; LAUREN GAZZOLA;
IVER ROBERT JOHNSON, III

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr. in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 11-cv-12229
The Honorable Joseph L. Tauro

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Rachel Meeropol
Alexis Agathocleous
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6432

Alexander A. Reinert
c/o BENJAMIN N.
CARDZO SCHOOL
OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue,
Room 938
New York, NY 10003
Tel: (212) 790-0403

David Milton
Howard Friedman
LAW OFFICES
OF HOWARD
FRIEDMAN, P.C.
90 Canal Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02114-2022
Tel: (617) 742-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims for Lack of Standing.....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe for Review.....	8
III. Defendant’s Narrow Interpretation of the AETA Is Erroneous.....	9
IV. Plaintiffs’ Three Constitutional Claims Should be Reinstated by this Court.....	22
A. Overbreadth	22
B. Vagueness	23
C. Content and Viewpoint Discrimination.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adult Video Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992)	8-9
<i>Am. Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	21
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	23, 24
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3-4
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	23
<i>Glenn v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	23
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	15-16
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , No. 12-3176, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 14417 (2d Cir. July 17, 2013)	4-5
<i>Hoover v. Wagner</i> , 47 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3-4
<i>Jeffries v. United States</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert filed</i> , (Mar. 29, 2013) (No.12-1185).....	6
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	10
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	10
<i>N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5, 6

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 21

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 21

Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,
491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... 24

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992);..... 27

R.I. Ass’n of Realtors v. Whitehouse, 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 8-9

R.I. Med. Soc’y v. Whitehouse, 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999),
aff’d, 239 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 3-4

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 21

Sullivan v. City of Augusta, 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 8

United States v. Ahlers, 305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 17-18

United States v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) 6

United States v. Fullmer, No. 06-4211,
2006 U.S. 3d Cir. Briefs LEXIS 1334 (3d Cir. June 17, 2008) 13

United States v. Fullmer, 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) 6, 13

United States v. Gonzalez-Alvarez, 277 F.3d 73 (1st. Cir. 2002)..... 19

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 20

United States v. Shrader, 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012) 24

United States v. White, 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 3-4

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 21, 27

Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)3-4

STATUTES

4 U.S.C. § 107 (2013) 11

7 U.S.C. § 941 (2013) 11

7 U.S.C. § 3318 (2013) 11

11 U.S.C. § 541(2013) 11

11 U.S.C. § 722 (2013) 11

12 U.S.C. § 1464 (2013) 11

12 U.S.C. § 1768 (2013) 11

12 U.S.C. § 2290 (2013) 11

15 U.S.C. § 78kkk (2013) 11

15 U.S.C. § 381(2013) 11

15 U.S.C. § 2301 (2013) 11

15 U.S.C. § 6611 (2013) 11

18 U.S.C. § 43 (1992) 5, 6, 13, 18

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2013) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 248 (2013) 22, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1368 (2013) 7

18 U.S.C. § 1389 (2013) 7

18 U.S.C. § 1513 (2013) 11

18 U.S.C. § 1752 (2013)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2114 (2013)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2260 (2013)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2261A (2013)	5-6
18 U.S.C. § 2332b (2013)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3663A (2013)	19
19 U.S.C. § 81o (2013)	11
22 U.S.C. § 2697 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 48 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 110 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 144 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 168 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 170 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 199 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 263A (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 274 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 408 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 543 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 1298 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 1397C (2013)	11

26 U.S.C. § 2503 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 2522 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 6323 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 6334 (2013)	11
26 U.S.C. § 6343 (2013)	11-12
29 U.S.C. § 1302 (2013)	11-12
31 U.S.C. § 6306 (2013)	11-12
42 U.S.C. § 238 (2013)	11-12
42 U.S.C. § 4622 (2013)	11-12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 2009)	10
DEP’T OF JUSTICE, REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE EXTENT AND EFFECTS OF DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM ON ANIMAL ENTERPRISES 1 (1993).....	1-2
JEROME P. BJELOPERA, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., REPORT NO. 42536, DOMESTIC TERRORIST THREAT: BACKGROUND AND ISSUES FOR CONGRESS (JANUARY 17, 2013).....	2
John Greenman, <i>On Communication</i> , 106 MICH. L. REV. 1337 (2008)	20
